

In the Supreme Court of the United States

No. _____

CHRISTOPHER LEE PRICE, PETITIONER,

v.

JEFFERSON S. DUNN, COMMISSIONER, ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS, ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

**CAPITAL CASE: EXECUTION SCHEDULED FOR
APRIL 11, 2019 AT 7:00 PM EDT**

AARON M. KATZ*
**Counsel of Record*
ROPES & GRAY LLP
800 Boylston Street
Boston, MA 02199
(617) 951-7419

JONATHAN R. FERENCE-BURKE
ROPES & GRAY LLP
2099 Pennsylvania Avenue,
NW Washington, DC 20006
(202) 508-4731
jonathan.ference-
burke@ropesgray.com

*Counsel for Petitioner
Christopher Lee Price*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. The Alabama Legislature Authorizes Nitrogen Hypoxia as a Method of Execution.....	2
B. Petitioner Requests That He Be Executed by Nitrogen Hypoxia.....	3
C. Petitioner Files a Civil Rights Complaint Seeking to Require the State to Execute Him by Nitrogen Hypoxia.	4
D. The District Court Denies Petitioner’s Motions for a Preliminary Injunction Enjoining His Execution by Lethal Injection.	4
E. The Eleventh Circuit Agrees That the State Could Carry Out Petitioner’s Execution Relatively Easily and Reasonably Quickly Using Nitrogen Hypoxia, But It Sua Sponte Overrules the District Court’s Uncontested Factual Finding That Death by Nitrogen Hypoxia Is Essentially Painless.....	7
REASONS TO GRANT THE PETITION	8
I. This Case Presents Important Questions Regarding Preliminary Injunction Procedures in the District Courts and an Appellate Court’s Review of a District Court’s Factual Findings.	10
A. The Court Should Grant the Petition to Make Clear That, in Making Factual Findings at the Preliminary Injunction Phase, a District Court Is Entitled to Rely on Evidence that Might Not Be Admissible at Trial.	10
B. The Eleventh Circuit’s Decision Forces District Courts to Hypothesize What Arguments a Nonmoving Party Could Have Made Had It Contested a Moving Party’s Assertion of Fact.	12
C. The Court Should Make Clear That, Under Bucklew, an Inmate Must Does Not Need to Introduce Expert Testimony Comparing Methods of Execution, So Long as He Introduces Other Evidence That Provides a Basis of Comparison.	13
D. The Court Should Resolve the Deep Circuit Split Regarding Whether a District Court’s Judgment May Be Affirmed on a Ground That the Appellee Did Not Argue in the District court or on appeal.	14
II. This Case Is an Ideal Vehicle for Addressing the Questions Presented.	144

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Algarin v. Town of Wallkill</i> , 421 F.3d 137 (2d Cir. 2005).....	14
<i>Baze v. Rees</i> , 553 U.S. 35 (2008)	13
<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , No. 17-8151 (April 1, 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , No. 17-8151 (April 1, 2019) (slip op. at 17).....	13
<i>Comm’r v. Advance Local Media, LLC</i> , ___ F.3d ___ (11th Cir. Mar. 18, 2019).....	2
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	12
<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2726 (2015)	13
<i>Griffith v. Colo. Div. of Youth Servs.</i> , 17 F.3d 1323 (10th Cir. 1994)	14
<i>Herb Reed Enters., LLC v. Fla. Entm’t Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 736 F.3d 1239 (9th Cir. 2013)	11, 12
<i>Schultz v. Page</i> , 313 F.3d 1010 (7th Cir. 2002)	15
Statutes	
Alabama Code § 15-18-82	2
Alabama Code § 15-18-82(a).....	2
Alabama Code § 15-18-82.1(b)(2)	3
Other Authorities	
Eighth Amendment	4, 13, 14
